(5)   Assumes exercise of all Sizzle Warrants exercisable to purchase 7,750,000 shares of Sizzle Common Stock. Assumes
exchange of all Sizzle Warrants for Pubco Warrants in connection with the Business Combination.

In addition to the changes in percentage ownership depicted above, variation in the levels of redemptions will
impact the dilutive effect of certain equity issuances related to the Business Combination, which would not
otherwise be present in an underwritten public offering. Increasing levels of redemptions will increase the dilutive
effect of these issuances on non-redeeming holders of our public shares.

59

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED
BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022

EUR

BVI/The
Company  Sizzle Acquisition Corp.  No Redemptions Scenario  50% Redemption

Scenario  Maximum
Redemption Scenario

  Historical
(unaudited)

Historical
(US GAAP)

Pro Forma
(Ajustment to

convert to
IFRS)  As

Adjusted
Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments   Proforma

Combined
Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments   Proforma

Combined
Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments   Proforma

Combined

  USD  USD  USD  USD   USD   USD  USD   USD  USD   USD

Current Assets
Cash and cash

equivalents  163,108 823,945  0   823,945   9,659,524  2(b) 10,646,577   3,499,715  2(b) 4,486,768 3,499,715   2(b) 4,486,768
Other current

assets  58,961 60,417   0   60,417   0   119,378  0   119,378 0   119,378

  222,069 884,362  0   884,362   9,659,524   10,765,955   3,499,715   4,606,146 3,499,715   4,606,146
Non-current

assets
Cash and

marketable
securities
held in Trust
account  0 159,759,471   0   159,759,471   (159,759,471) 2(a) 0   (159,759,471) 2(a) 0 (159,759,471) 2(a) 0

Restricted cash
and other
deposits  20,809 0   0   0   0   20,809   0   20,809 0   20,809

Property and
plant and
equipment  10,774 0   0   0   0   10,774   0   10,774 0   10,774

Investment in
associates  0 0   0   0   362,272   362,272  362,272   362,272 362,272   362,272

Deferred
exploration
and
evaluation
expenditure  32,297,279 0   0   0   0   32,297,279   0   32,297,279 0   32,297,279

  32,328,862 159,759,471   0   159,759,471   (159,397,199)   32,691,134   (159,397,199)   32,691,134 (159,397,199)   32,691,134

Total assets  32,550,931 160,643,833   0   160,643,833   (149,737,676)   43,457,088   (155,897,484)   37,297,280 (155,897,484)   37,297,280

Current

liabilities
Trade and other

payables  130,210 0   0   0   0   130,210  15,230,454  2(c) 15,360,664 29,745,958   2(c) 29,876,168
Accrued offering

costs and
expenses  0 1,152,735   0   1,152,735   (1,013,284)   139,451  (1,013,284)   139,451 (1,013,284)   139,451

Franchise tax
payable  0 0   0   0   0   0   0   0 0   0

Deferred tax
liability  0 212,062  0   212,062   (212,062)   0   (212,062)   0 (212,062)   0

Income tax
payable  0 233,251  0   233,251   (233,251)   0   (233,251)   0 (233,251)   0

Promissory
Note – related
party  0 153,127  0   153,127   0   153,127  0   153,127 0   153,127

  130,210 1,751,175   0   1,751,175   (1,458,597)   422,788  13,771,857   15,653,242 28,287,361   30,168,746
Non-current

liabilities
Deferred

underwriters
fee  0 8,150,000   0   8,150,000   (8,150,000) 2(c) 0   (8,150,000) 2(c) 0 (8,150,000) 2(c) 0

Warrant liability  0 0   2,325,000   2,325,000   2(g) 0   2,325,000   0   2,325,000 0   2,325,000
Loans and

Borrowings  0 0   159,760,746   159,760,746   2(h) (160,031,544) 2(e) (270,798) (158,100,000) 2(e) 1,660,746 (158,100,000) 2(e) 1,660,746

  0 8,150,000   162,085,746   170,235,746   (168,181,544)   2,054,202   (166,250,000)   3,985,746 (166,250,000)   3,985,746

Total liabilities  130,210 9,901,175   162,085,746   171,986,921   (169,640,141)   2,476,990   (152,478,143)   19,638,988 (137,962,639)   34,154,492

Common stock

subject to
possible
redemption  0 159,760,746   (159,760,746) 0   2(h) 0   0   0   0 0   0

Net Assets  32,420,721 (9,018,088) (2,325,000) (11,343,088)   19,902,465   40,980,098   (3,419,341)   17,658,292 (17,934,845)   3,142,788

60

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED
BALANCE SHEET — (Continued)

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022

EUR

BVI/The
Company  Sizzle Acquisition Corp.  No Redemptions Scenario  50% Redemption

Scenario  Maximum
Redemption Scenario

  Historical
(unaudited)

Historical
(US GAAP)

Pro Forma
(Ajustment to

convert to
IFRS)  As

Adjusted
Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments   Proforma

Combined
Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments   Proforma

Combined
Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments   Proforma

Combined

  USD  USD  USD  USD   USD   USD  USD   USD  USD   USD

Equity
European

Lithium AT
(Investments)
Limited   0   0   0

Share capital  39,414   0   0   0   (39,414) 2(f) 0   (39,414) 2(f) 0   (39,414) 2(f) 0

Reserves  36,350,972   0   0   0   (36,350,972) 2(f) 0   (36,350,972) 2(f) 0   (36,350,972) 2(f) 0

Retained earnings  (3,969,665) 0   0   0   3,969,665   2(f) 0   3,969,665   2(f) 0   3,969,665   2(f) 0
Sizzle Acquisition

Corp.
Class B share

capital  0   627   0   627   (627) 2(f) 0   (627) 2(f) 0   (627) 2(f) 0

Retained earnings  0   (9,018,715) (2,325,000) (11,343,715) 2(g) 11,343,715   2(f) 0   11,343,715   2(f) 0   11,343,715   2(f) 0

Pubco
Ordinary share

capital  0   0   0   0   647   2(e) 723,872,421  426   2(e) 723,660,415   285   2(e) 723,516,556

  0   0   0   0   750,000,000   2(f)   750,000,000   2(f)   750,000,000   2(f)

   422   2(f)   422   2(f)   422   2(f)

   (26,128,648) 2(c)   (26,340,433) 2(c)   (26,484,151) 2(c)

   294   2(i)   0   2(i)   0   2(i)
Share premium

reserve  0   0   0   0   39,414   2(f) (667,578,942) 39,414   2(f) (690,688,743) 39,414   2(f) (705,060,388)

  0   0   0   0   36,350,972   2(f)   36,350,972   2(f)   36,350,972   2(f)

[…]

362,272  2(j)   362,272  2(j)   362,272  2(j)
Accummulated

deficit  0   0   0   0   (11,343,715) 2(f) (15,313,380) (11,343,715) 2(f) (15,313,380) (11,343,715) 2(f) (15,313,380)

  0   0   0   0   (3,969,665) 2(f)   (3,969,665) 2(f) 0   (3,969,665) 2(f) 0

Total equity  32,420,721   (9,018,088) (2,325,000) (11,343,088)   19,902,466   40,980,099   (3,419,341)   17,658,292   (17,934,845)   3,142,788

See Accompanying NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION

61

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

EUR

BVI/The
Company  Sizzle Acquisition Corp.  No Redemptions Scenario  50% Redemption

Scenario  Maximum
Redemption Scenario

  Historical
(unaudited)

Historical
(US GAAP)

Pro Forma
(Ajustment to

convert to
IFRS)  As

Adjusted
Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Proforma
Combined

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Proforma
Combined

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Proforma
Combined

  USD  USD  USD  USD   USD   USD  USD   USD  USD   USD

Continuing Operations
Interest and other

income  107,727   2,100,610   0 2,100,610   0   2,208,337   0   2,208,337   0   2,208,337
Consultants and

professional services
expenses  (175,815) 0   0 0   0   (175,815) 0   (175,815) 0   (175,815)

Administration expenses  (22,943) 0   0 0   0   (22,943) 0   (22,943) 0   (22,943)

Finance costs  (10,000) (441,903) 0 (441,903)   0   (451,903) 0   (451,903) 0   (451,903)

Depreciation expense  (3,371) 0   0 0   0   (3,371) 0   (3,371) 0   (3,371)
Depreciation

expense – leased
asset  0   0   0 0   0   0   0   0   0   0

Foreign exchange  212   0   0 0   0   212   0   212   0   212

Other expenses  (76,459) 0   0 0   0   (76,459) 0   (76,459) 0   (76,459)
Formation and operating

cost  0   (1,246,899) 0 (1,246,899)   0   (1,246,899) 0   (1,246,899) 0   (1,246,899)
Change in the fair value

of
warrants  0   0   3,292,267 3,292,267   2(g) 0   3,292,267   0   3,292,267   0   3,292,267

Fair value gain/(loss) on
acquistion  0   0   0 0   0   0   0   0   0   0

Franchise tax  0   0   0 0   0   0   0   0   0   0

Loss before income tax  (180,649) 411,808   3,292,267 3,704,075   0   3,523,426   0   3,523,426   0   3,523,426

Income tax expense  0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0
Loss after tax from

continuing
operations  (180,649) 411,808   3,292,267 3,704,075   0   3,523,426   0   3,523,426   0   3,523,426

Other comprehensive

income, net of
income tax

Items that may be
reclassified to profit
or loss

Exchange differences on
translation of foreign
operations  779,310   0   0 0   0   779,310  0   779,310  0   779,310

Other comprehensive
(loss) for the period,
net of income tax  779,310   0   0 0   0   779,310  0   779,310  0   779,310

Total comprehensive
(loss) for the year  598,661   411,808   3,292,267 3,704,075   0   4,302,736   0   4,302,736   0   4,302,736

Weighted average

number of ordinary
shares
outstanding – Basic  100   15,490,951   0   84,223,309  (82,011,661)   82,011,661   3,620,647   80,602,662

Net profit per
share – Basic  (1,806.49)   0.24   0.04   0.04   0.04

Weighted average
number of ordinary
shares
outstanding – Diluted  100   15,490,951   0   91,973,309  (89,761,661)   89,761,661   3,620,647   88,352,662

Net profit per
share – Diluted  (1,806.49)   0.24   0.04   0.04   0.04

See Accompanying NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION

62

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

EUR

BVI/The
Company  Sizzle Acquisition Corp.  No Redemptions Scenario

50% Redemption
Scenario

Maximum
Redemption Scenario

Historical
(audited)

Historical
(US GAAP)

Pro Forma
(Adjustment to

convert to
IFRS)

As
Adjusted

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Proforma
Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Proforma
Combined

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Proforma
Combined

  USD  USD  USD   USD  USD  USD  USD  USD  USD  USD

Continuing Operations

Interest income  $ —  $ 313,421   $ —   $ 313,421   $ — $ 313,421   0   313,421   $ — $ 313,421
Consultants and

professional services
expenses   (179,262)  —   —   —   —  (179,262) 0   (179,262)  —  (179,262)

Administration
expenses   (24,504)  —   —   —   —  (24,504) 0   (24,504)  —  (24,504)

Finance costs   (12,711)  (3,410)   —   (3,410)  —  (16,121) 0   (16,121)  —  (16,121)

Depreciation expense   (7,413)  —   —   —   —  (7,413) 0   (7,413)  —  (7,413)
Depreciation

expense – leased
asset   —   —   —   —   —  —  0   0   —  —

Foreign exchange   (11,155)  —   —   —   —  (11,155) 0   (11,155)  —  (11,155)

Other expenses   (49,556)  —   —   —   —  (49,556) 0   (49,556)  —  (49,556)
Formation and

operating cost   —   (975,652)   —   (975,652)  —  (975,652) 0   (975,652)  —  (975,652)
Change in the fair value

of warrants   —   —   4,687,267 2(g)  4,687,267   —  4,687,267  0   4,687,267   —  4,687,267
Fair value gain/(loss) on

acquisition   —   —   —   —   —  —  0   0   —  —

Franchise tax   —   —   —   —   —  —  0   0   —  —

Loss before income tax   (284,601)  (665,641)   4,687,267   4,021,626   —  3,737,025  0   3,737,025   —  3,737,025

Income tax expense   —   —   —   —  —  0   0   —  —
Loss after tax from

continuing
operations   (284,601)  (665,641)   4,687,267   4,021,626   —  3,737,025  0   3,737,025   —  3,737,025

Other comprehensive

income, net of
income tax

Items that may be
reclassified to profit
or loss

Exchange differences
on translation of
foreign operations   (3,941,081)  —   —   —   —  (3,941,081) 0   (3,941,081)  —  (3,941,081)

Other comprehensive
(loss) for the period,
net of income tax   (3,941,081)  —   —   —   —  (3,941,081) 0   (3,941,081)  —  (3,941,081)

Total comprehensive

(loss) for the year   (4,225,682)  (665,641)   4,687,267   4,021,626   —  (204,056) 0   (204,056)  —  (204,056)

Weighted average

number of ordinary
shares
outstanding – Basic   100   15,490,951   11,076,703  84,223,309   (82,011,661)  82,011,661   3,474,067  80,749,242

Net profit per
share – Basic   (284,601.00)   25.96   0.04   0.05   0.05

Weighted average
number of ordinary
shares
outstanding – Diluted   100   15,490,951   11,076,703  91,973,309   13,288,351   89,761,661   347,067  88,499,242

Net profit per
share – Diluted  $(284,601.00)   25.96   $ 0.04   0.04   $ 0.04

See Accompanying NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION

63

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

The Business Combination will be accounted for as a common control business combination whereby Pubco
will be the successor to the Company, which is the accounting predecessor. The common control business
combination will be immediately followed by Pubco acquiring Sizzle, which will be effectuated by Merger Sub